TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Trademark Assignment

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Albany International Corp.		06/29/2012	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PrimaLoft, Inc.
Street Address:	1373 Broadway
City:	Albany
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	12204
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1849912	PRIMALOFT
Registration Number:	4006803	PRIMADOWN
Registration Number:	2497563	THE LUXURY DOWN ALTERNATIVE
Registration Number:	2444085	PRIMALOFT
Registration Number:	4124230	PRIMALOFT

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6179518736

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 617-951-8132

Email: linda.salera@bingham.com

Correspondent Name: Linda A. Salera
Address Line 1: 1 Federal Street

Address Line 2: c/o Bingham McCutchen LLP

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004814 FRAME: 0748

3 \$140.00 18499

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Linda A. Salera
Signature:	/Linda A. Salera/
Date:	07/03/2012
Total Attachments: 16 source=Pluto - Trademark Assignment (exe	cuted)#page2.tif cuted)#page3.tif cuted)#page4.tif cuted)#page5.tif cuted)#page6.tif cuted)#page7.tif cuted)#page8.tif cuted)#page9.tif cuted)#page9.tif cuted)#page10.tif cuted)#page11.tif cuted)#page12.tif cuted)#page13.tif cuted)#page13.tif cuted)#page15.tif

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

The parties to this **Trademark Assignment**, dated as of June 29, 2012, are PrimaLoft, Inc., a Delaware corporation with a principal place of business at 1373 Broadway, Albany, NY 12204 (the "**Assignee**") and Albany International Corp., a Delaware corporation with a principal place of business at 216 Airport Drive, Rochester, New Hampshire 03867 ("**Assignor**").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of (i) the trademarks identified in Exhibit A attached hereto (the "U.S. Trademarks"); (ii) the registrations of certain U.S. Trademarks with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "PTO"), which registrations are identified in Exhibit A attached hereto (the "U.S. Registrations"); (iii) the registration applications therefor filed with the PTO, which applications are identified in Exhibit A attached hereto (the "U.S. Applications"); (iv) the trademarks identified in Exhibit B attached hereto (the "Foreign Trademarks" and together with the U.S. Registrations, the "Trademarks"); (v) the registrations of certain Foreign Trademarks with the applicable governmental or regulatory authorities, agencies or offices of any other country ("Foreign Offices"), which registrations are identified in Exhibit B attached hereto (the "Foreign Registrations"); and (vi) the registration applications therefor filed with the PTO, which applications are identified in Exhibit B attached hereto (the "Foreign Applications" and together with the U.S. Registrations, the "Applications");

WHEREAS, the Assignor desires to assign the Trademarks (including the Registrations and the Applications) to the Assignee.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and mutual covenants contained herein, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor and Assignee agree as follows:

- 1. Assignment. The Assignor hereby assigns and transfers unto Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks, together with (a) the Registrations, (b) the Applications, (c) the goodwill of the business symbolized by and associated with the Trademarks, (d) the right to sue and recover for, and the right to profits or damages due or accrued arising out of or in connection with, any and all past, present or future infringements or dilution of or damage or injury to the Trademarks or such associated goodwill and (e) all benefit of the Trademarks.
- 2. Recordation. In order to record this Trademark Assignment with the PTO, the parties hereto shall execute this Trademark Assignment, and the Assignor shall execute the Recordation Form Cover Sheet required by the PTO in order to record the assignment effected hereby. Thereafter, Assignee shall record the executed Recordation Form Cover Sheet with the PTO, together with any Schedules and Exhibits thereto, including, but not limited to, this Trademark Assignment and Exhibit A hereto. In order to record this Trademark Assignment with the appropriate Foreign Offices, the parties hereto shall execute this Trademark Assignment and any other agreement, document or instrument of assignment necessary and appropriate to record this assignment effected hereby in any Foreign Office.
- 3. Further Assurances. The Assignor shall, at any time and from time to time, and at its expense, make, execute, acknowledge and deliver, and file and record as necessary

or appropriate with governmental or regulatory authorities, agencies or offices (in each case, domestic or foreign), such agreements, assignments, documents and instruments, and do such other and further acts and things (including, without limitation, obtaining consents of third parties), as the Assignee may reasonably request or as may be necessary or appropriate in order to implement and effect fully the intentions, purposes and provisions of this Trademark Assignment, including, without limitation, to execute one or more further assignments covering the Trademarks in a form acceptable for recordation in the PTO and/or any Foreign Offices.

4. Power Of Attorney. The Assignor does hereby make, constitute and appoint the Assignee (and any officer or agent of the Assignee as the Assignee may select in its exclusive discretion) as the Assignor's true and lawful attorney-in-fact, with the power to endorse the Assignor's name on all applications, documents, papers and instruments necessary to implement and effect fully the intentions, purposes and provisions of this Trademark Assignment, including but not limited to the filing of any instrument of assignment and documents related thereto to effect such assignment in the PTO and Foreign Offices. The Assignor hereby ratifies all that such attorney shall lawfully do or cause to be done by virtue hereof, and releases the Assignee from any claims, liabilities, causes of action or demands arising out of or in connection with any action taken or omitted to be taken by the Assignee under this power of attorney (except for the Assignee's gross negligence or willful misconduct). This power of attorney shall be irrevocable.

This Trademark Assignment may be executed in multiple counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

[The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank.]

A/74971735.5

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has executed and delivered this Trademark Assignment as an instrument under seal on this 26 day of June 2012.

ALBANY INTERNATIONAL CORP.

Name: John Cozzolino

Chief Financial Officer and Treasurer Title:

YORK STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE-

COUNTY OF ALBANY

Witness my hand and Notary Seal this 26 day of

Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared John Cozzolino, who acknowledged that he/she is the duly authorized Chief Financial Officer and Treasurer of Albany International Corp. and that execution of the foregoing Trademark Assignment was his/her free act and deed, and who, being first duly sworn, affirmed that the statements contained therein are true.

Notary Public PHYLLIS L HORTON
Notary Public, State of New York
Printed Name: Qualified in Albany County
No. 01HO8035871
Commission Expires January 10, 20 //
My Commission Expires:

Signature page to Assignment of Trademarks

The foregoing assignment of said Trademarks by the Assignor to the Assignee is hereby accepted as of this 25% day of Just, 2012.

PRIMALOFT, INC.

Name:

Eric R. Seward

Title:

President

STATE OF NEW YORK

COUNTY OF NEW YORK , SS.

Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared Eric R. Seward, who acknowledged that he/she is the duly authorized President of Primal of, Inc. and that execution of the foregoing Trademark Assignment was his/her free act and deed, and who, being first duly sworn, affirmed that the statements contained therein are true.

Witness my hand and Notary Scal this 28th day of Line, 2012.

Notary Public

Printed Name:

My Commission Expires:

JOHN C. SORENSEN
Notery Public, State of New York
No. 01SO4881109
Qualified in New York County
Commission Expires December 29, 2014

Signature page to Assignment of Trademarks

Exhibit A

to Trademark Assignment

Registrations

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Trademark	Registration No.	Registration Date
PRIMALOFT (cl. 17, 22, 25) (6125)	1,849,912	8/16/94
PRIMADOWN (apparel, glove, footwear, sleeping bags, home furnishings) (Cl. 20, 24, 25)	4,006,803	8/2/11
The Luxury Down Alternative (tag line on Primaloft drop tag) (Cl. 20, 22, 24)	2,497,563	10/16/01
PRIMALOFT (HOME MARKET)	2444085	4/17/01
PRIMALOFT (grey surround LOGO) - home market - cls. 17, 20, 22, 24, 25	4124230	4/10/12

A/74971735.5

Exhibit B

to Trademark Assignment

Registrations

Argentina

Trademark	Registration No.	Registration Date
PRIMALOFT (Cl. 17)	1889344	10/8/02
PRIMALOFT (Cl. 22)	1,889,369	10/8/02
PRIMALOFT (Cl. 25)	1889346	10/8/02
The Luxury Down Alternative (tag line on Primaloft drop tag) (Cl. 20)	1891343	10/17/02
PRIMALOFT (HOME MARKET) (cl. 20)	2331320	5/15/01

Registrations

Austria

<u>Trademark</u>	Registration No.	Registration Date
PRIMALOFT (Cl. 17, 22, 25) (8374)	123 863	2/13/89

Registrations

Benelux

Trademark	Registration No.	Registration Date
PRIMALOFT (Cl. 17, 22,	442758	11/7/88

A/74971735.5

Brazil

Trademark	Registration No.	Registration Date
PRIMALOFT (Cl. 22)	823769313	3/20/07
PRIMALOFT (Cl. 24, 25)	823769330	3/20/07
PRIMALOFT (Cl. 20)	828957053	10/6/09
The Luxury Down Alternative (tag line on Primaloft drop tag) (Cl. 20)	823929043	4/17/07
The Luxury Down Alternative (tag line on Primaloft drop tag) (Cl. 22)	823929051	4/17/07
PRIMALOFT (HOME MARKET) (Cl. 20)	823769356	3/20/07
PRIMALOFT (HOME MARKET) (Cl. 24)	828957053	10/6/09

Registrations

Canada

Trademark	Registration No.	Registration Date
PRIMALOFT (Cl. 17, 22, 25) (6126)	TMA 438,207	1/27/95
PRIMALOFT (HOME MARKET) (Cl. 20, 24)	2,444,085	4/17/01

Chile

Trademark	Registration No.	Registration Date
PRIMALOFT (Cl. 1, 22, 25)	616885	12/13/01
The Luxury Down Alternative (tag line on Primaloft drop tag) (Cl. 20, 22, 24)	616060	1/14/02
PRIMALOFT (HOME MARKET) (Cl. 20, 24)	616886	12/13/01

Registrations

China

Trademark	Registration No.	Registration Date
PRIMALOFT (Cl. 17)	1716121	2/12/02
PRIMALOFT (Cl. 20)	1732874	3/21/02
PRIMALOFT (Cl. 22)	1815760	7/28/02
PRIMALOFT (Cl. 25)	1741497	4/7/02
PRIMADOWN (apparel, glove, footware, sleeping bags, home furnishings) (Cl. 25)	5473762	11/28/09
PRIMADOWN (apparel, glove, footware, sleeping bags, home furnishings) (Cl. 24)	5473763	8/21/09
PRIMADOWN (apparel, glove, footware, sleeping bags, home furnishings) (Cl. 20)	5473764	8/21/09

A/74971735.5

PRIMALOFT (HOME MARKET) (Cl. 24)	1736787	3/28/02
RIBBON FIBER TECHNOLOGY	6218744	3/28/10
RIBBON FIBER TECHNOLOGY	6218745	5/21/10

CTM

Trademark	Registration No.	Registration Date
PRIMALOFT (HOME MARKET) Same (Cl. 20, 24)	1,671,965	5/23/00
PRIYA by PRIMALOFT (cl. 20, 24-HOME)	3774601	9/26/05
PRIMALOFT (grey surround LOFO) - home market - cls. 17, 20, 22, 24, 25	1095423	9/1/11

Registrations

Denmark

<u>Trademark</u>	Registration No.	Registration Date
PRIMALOFT (Cl. 17, 22, 25) (8375)	VR06835	10/18/91
PRIMALOFT (HOME MARKET) (Cl. 20, 24)	VR200005367	11/22/00

Registrations

Europe

Trademark	Registration No.	Registration Date
Trademark	Registration No.	_ Registration Date

A/74971735.5

4827747

1/8/07

Registrations

Finland

Trademark	Registration No.	Registration Date
PRIMALOFT (Cl. 17, 22, 25) (8372)	112455	7/22/91

Registrations

France

Trademark	Registration No.	Registration Date
PRIMALOFT (Cl. 17, 22, 25) (6127)	1 546 383	10/30/87

Registrations

Germany

Trademark	Registration No.	Registration Date
PRIMALOFT (Cl. 17, 22, 25)	1 138 267	4/20/89

Registrations

Italy

Trademark	Registration No.	Registration Date
PRIMALOFT (Cl. 17, 22,	795340	9/14/89
25)		

A/74971735.5

Japan

Trademark	Registration No.	Registration Date
PRIMALOFT (Cl. 14) (8386)	2269748	9/21/90
PRIMALOFT (Cl. 24) (8663)	2317545	6/28/01
PRIMADOWN (apparel, glove, footware, sleeping bags, home furnishings) (Cl. 20, 24, 25)	483059	1/7/05
PRIMALOFT (HOME MARKET) (Cl. 20, 24)	4527561	12/7/01

Registrations

Mexico

Trademark	Registration No.	Registration Date
PRIMALOFT (HOME MARKET) (Cl. 24)	665237	6/15/00
PRIMALOFT (HOME MARKET) (Cl. 20)	665236	6/15/00

Registrations

Norway

Trademark	Registration No.	Registration Date
PRIMALOFT (Cl. 17, 22, 25) (8374)	139538	12/7/89
PRIMALOFT (HOME MARKET) (Cl. 20, 24)	207997	4/19/01

A/74971735.5

Spain

Trademark	Registration No.	Registration Date
PRIMALOFT (Cl. 22) (8380)	1280909	10/5/92
PRIMALOFT (Cl. 25) (8381)	1280910	2/22/92

Registrations

South Korea

Trademark	Registration No.	Registration Date
PRIMALOFT (Cl. 24)	279204	11/12/93
PRIMALOFT (Cl. 26)	274752	9/21/93
PRIMALOFT (Cl. 27)	274753	9/21/93
PRIMALOFT (Cl. 45)	273702	9/7/93
PRIMADOWN (apparel, glove, footware, sleeping bags, home furnishings) (Cl. 20, 25)	40892607	12/2/11
RIBBON FIBER TECHNOLOGY	40-779069	
PRIMALOFT (HOME MARKET) (Cl. 20, 24)	508959	12/18/01

Registrations

Sweden

Trademark	Registration No.	Registration Date
PRIMALOFT (Cl. 17, 22, 25) (8377)	220 644	2/1/91

A/74971735.5

Switzerland

<u>Trademark</u>	Registration No.	Registration Date
PRIMALOFT (Cl. 17, 22, 25) (6128)	358018	2/17/88
PRIMADOWN (apparel, glove, footware, sleeping bags, home furnishings) (Cl. 20, 24, 25)	500579	7/04/02
The Luxury Down Alternative (tag line on Primaloft drop tag) (Cl. 20, 24, 25)	500580	7/4/02
PRIMALOFT (HOME MARKET) (Cl. 20, 24)	P-477683	5/22/00

Registrations

Taiwan

Trademark	Registration No.	Registration Date
PRIMALOFT (Cl. 24)	9612737	9/16/01
PRIMALOFT (Cl. 17, 22, 25)	958381	8/31/10
PRIMALOFT (HOME MARKET) (Cl. 20)	961237	8/31/01
PRIMALOFT (HOME MARKET) (Cl. 24)	958381	8/31/01

Registrations

Turkey

Trademark Registration 1100 Registration Date	Trademark	Registration No.	Registration Date
---	-----------	------------------	--------------------------

A/74971735.5

PRIMADOWN (apparel, glove, footware, sleeping bags, home furnishings) (Cl. 20, 24, 25)	200633782	7/12/06
PRIMADOWN (apparel, glove, footware, sleeping bags, home furnishings) (Cl. 20, 24, 25)	200633782	7/12/07

Uruguay

Trademark	Registration No.	Registration Date
PRIMALOFT (Cl. 17, 22, 25)	332152	10/31/01
PRIMALOFT (HOME MARKET) (Cl. 20, 24)	332151	10/31/01

Registration Applications

Japan

Trademark	Application No.	Filing Date
PRIMALOFT (Cl. 17) (8397)	63-131819	11/24/88
PRIMALOFT (grey surround LOFO) - home market - cls. 17, 20, 22, 24, 25	A0026056	9/1/11

Registration Applications

Korea

Trademark	Application No.	Filing Date
PRIMADOWN (apparel, glove, footwear, sleeping bags, home furnishings) (Cl. 24)	2011-30829	6/8/11

Registration Applications

China

Trademark	Application No.	Filing Date
The Luxury Down Alternative (tag line on Primaloft drop tag) (Cl. 20, 22, 24)	2001018904	2/13/01
Same (Cl. 22)	2001018903	2/13/01
PRIMALOFT (grey surround LOFO) - home market - cls. 17, 20, 22, 24, 25	A0026056	9/1/11

Registration Applications

Vietnam

Application No.	Filing Date
A002605	9/1/11

A/74971735.5

RECORDED: 07/03/2012